

No. 20-50407

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; GILBERTO HINOJOSA; JOSEPH DANIEL
CASCINO; SHANDA MARIE SANSING; BRENDA LI GARCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; RUTH HUGHS,
TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas, San Antonio Division
No. 5:20-cv-00438-FB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL REDISTRICTING
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Marc E. Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost*
Jacki Anderson
John M. Geise*
Stephanie Command*
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street,
N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-1609
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Applications for admission forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST of <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment broadly protects against denial or abridgement of the right to vote on account of age.	5
II. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment provides greater protections against age- based discrimination in voting than the Fourteenth Amendment, including to flatly prohibit facial discrimination in voting on account of age.	13
III. Section 82.003 is unconstitutional because it facially discriminates in voting on the basis of age.	18
IV. The appropriate remedy is to hold that, because Texas has chosen to offer “no excuse” mail voting to voters of a certain age, it must permit all voters over 18 to access the franchise in this way.	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , <u>286 U.S. 427</u> (1932).....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , <u>546 U.S. 320</u> (2006).....	23
<i>Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , <u>178 Colo. 1</u> (1972).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , <u>561 U.S. 477</u> (2010).....	23
<i>Gloria v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00527-OLG	1, 2
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , <u>465 U.S. 728</u> (1984).....	25
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , <u>5 Cal. 3d 565</u> (1971)	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , <u>314 F. Supp. 3d 1205</u> (N.D. Fla. 2018)	15, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , <u>388 U.S. 1</u> (1967).....	21
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , <u>963 F.3d 665</u> (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , <u>394 U.S. 802</u> (1962).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , <u>647 F.3d 202</u> (5th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , <u>273 U.S. 536</u> (1927).....	21

Ownby v. Dies,
[337 F. Supp. 38](#) (E.D. Tex. 1971).....17, 20

Prejean v. Foster,
[227 F.3d 504](#) (5th Cir. 2000)22

Quick v. City of Austin,
[7 S.W.3d 109](#) (Tex. 1999).....24

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
[137 S. Ct. 1678](#) (2017).....25

Shaw v. Reno,
[509 U.S. 630](#) (1993).....21

Shelby Cty. Ala. v. Holder,
[570 U.S. 529](#) (2013).....8

Smith v. Allwright,
[321 U.S. 649](#) (1944).....25

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
[383 U.S. 301](#) (1966).....7, 8

Strauder v. Virginia,
[100 U.S. 303](#) (1880).....21

Symm v. United States,
[439 U.S. 1105](#) (1979).....16

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
[961 F.3d 389](#) (5th Cir. 2020)passim

United States v. Texas,
[445 F. Supp. 1245](#) (S.D. Tex. 1978).....16, 17, 20

Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst,
[519 F.2d 1364](#) (1st Cir. 1975).....21

Walgren v. Howes,
[482 F.2d 95](#) (1st Cir. 1973).....12

Worden v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
61 N.J. 325 (1972)12, 15, 20

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 et seq.7, 8, 9

Pub. L. No. 91-285, sec. 6, § 302.....9

Code Construction Act, Section 311.032 of the Texas Government
Code23

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 82.001-82.002, 82.00419

Texas Election Code § 82.003passim

Texas Government Code Section 311.032(c)24

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

117 Cong. Rec. H1821 (daily ed. March 23, 1971).....10

117 Cong. Rec. H1822.....11

117 Cong. Rec. H1826-182711

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971).....11, 12

U.S. Const. amend. VI5

U.S. Const. amend. XIVpassim

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....3, 6

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....7, 11, 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIX11

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1passim

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI § 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric S. Fish, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*, 121
YALE L.J. 1168, 1184 (2012)9

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 29\(a\)\(2\)](#).....1
